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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E), filed on November 13, 2013, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mary D. Long, which was issued on October 24, 2013, in the above-captioned proceeding.  Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh (Respondent or Company) filed Replies to the Exceptions on November 25, 2013.[footnoteRef:1]  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Exceptions, in part, grant them, in part, and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision as modified. [1:  	Thereafter, on December 6, 2013, the Company filed a letter to correct an error in its Replies to Exceptions.  ] 


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

		This proceeding involves an alleged failure by the Company to provide taxi service on demand to Dr. John Hooker at the Amtrak Station in Pittsburgh on June 22, 2011.  

After investigating the claims, and pursuant to its authority to initiate prosecution proceedings, I&E filed a Complaint against the Company on July 26, 2012.  On August 3, 2012, I&E filed an Amended Complaint in which it alleged that the Company failed to furnish trip service on demand in violation of Commission Regulation 29.313(a), 52 Pa. Code § 29.313(a), and failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient and reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In addition, I&E claimed that, during 2010 and 2011, sixty-four complaints were issued against the Company, of which twenty-eight were for similar violations of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations.  I&E also averred that fifteen additional complaints were issued against the Respondent in the first half of 2012, of which six were for violations similar to the present proceeding.  Amended Complaint at 1.

On August 30, 2012, the Company filed an Answer to the Amended Complaint together with New Matter.  In its Answer, the Respondent denied the allegations of the Amended Complaint and averred that its driver, Charles Jones, did not refuse service to Dr. Hooker.  Rather, the Respondent argued, Mr. Jones had already responded to another request for service and was in the process of leaving the Amtrak Station to service that fare.  It further averred that Mr. Jones directed Dr. Hooker to the next taxi in the service line and believed that immediate service was provided to Dr. Hooker.  Answer at 1.  

In addition, the Company admitted to being the subject of sixty-four Commission-issued complaints related to its drivers from 2010-2012.  However, it averred that over half of the alleged violations were either withdrawn or settled by the Commission without attribution of violation on the part of the Respondent or were won by the Company after hearing.  Moreover, the Company argued that the percentage of alleged violations in relation to the total number of service trips by its drivers during that period was exceedingly small.  Answer at 2.

In its New Matter, the Company asserted that it rendered service to Dr. Hooker without refusal or unreasonable delay.  The Respondent stated that its driver had just dropped off a fare at the Amtrak Station and committed to another fare prior to the time that Dr. Hooker approached its taxi.  In addition, it reasserted the arguments of its Answer that the number of prior complaints filed against the Company was infinitesimal and statistically insignificant.  New Matter at 2-3.  

		On September 13, 2012, I&E filed a Reply to the New Matter, which included a denial of the Company’s allegation that it provided service to Dr. Hooker without refusal or unreasonable delay.  According to I&E, Dr. Hooker, after being denied service at the Amtrak Station, had to take a city bus to his home, get his personal vehicle, and return to the Amtrak Station to pick up his wife and bags.  Reply to New Matter at 1. 

		ALJ Long conducted a hearing on September 5, 2013.  Counsel for I&E presented the testimony of two witnesses and three exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  Counsel for the Company presented the testimony of one witness.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of fifty-three pages.  The ALJ closed the record on September 30, 2013.
		In the Initial Decision, issued on October 24, 2013, the ALJ found that there was no evidence that the Company’s driver improperly refused to provide taxi service and dismissed the Amended Complaint.  

		Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions were filed as noted above.  
 
Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, I&E bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, I&E must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, I&E’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by I&E of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of I&E shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. I&E then has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Long made seven Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-3, 4.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In her Initial Decision, ALJ Long considered the Amended Complaint to be based solely on the refusal of service as a violation of Regulation 29.313(a), which requires taxi drivers to provide trip service when they are available to do so.[footnoteRef:2]  Here, the ALJ explained that the Company’s driver, Mr. Jones, arrived at the Amtrak Station to discharge a passenger.  At that time, Dr. Hooker asked Mr. Jones to take him to Regent Square in Pittsburgh.  However, the ALJ noted that, shortly before arriving at the Amtrak Station, Mr. Jones had accepted a fare from the Company’s dispatcher to pick up a passenger at the Renaissance Hotel on Sixth Avenue in downtown Pittsburgh.  Mr. Jones testified that he could not take Dr. Hooker to Regent Square and also pick up the Renaissance Hotel passenger in a timely manner.  As a result, Mr. Jones refused to provide service to Dr. Hooker.  I.D. at 3. [2:  	Regulation 29.313(a) states: “Required to provide service.  A driver of a call or demand vehicle shall, at all times when on duty and not engaged, furnish trip service on demand to an orderly person for lawful purposes.”  52 Pa. Code § 29.313(a).] 


Further, the ALJ stated that I&E did not impeach the testimony of Mr. Jones or offer any other evidence to refute this testimony.  In addition, Dr. Hooker confirmed the driver’s testimony that he had already been booked by another customer.  Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that there was no evidence of a violation of Regulation 29.313(a), which would constitute unreasonable service.  Moreover, the ALJ found that I&E did not allege a failure by the Company to provide taxi service in a timely manner to Dr. Hooker.  Thus, the ALJ dismissed the Amended Complaint.  I.D. at 4.

Positions of the Parties

I&E filed two related Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  The first pertains to Mr. Jones’ testimony that he was already engaged by a customer at the Renaissance Hotel at the time Dr. Hooker approached him for taxi service.  The ALJ concluded that I&E did not impeach this testimony or offer any other evidence to refute it.  I.D. at 4.  I&E argues that the ALJ’s conclusion was in error and that it has satisfied its burden of proof through credible witness testimony and record evidence.  Exc. at 2-5.  In its second Exception, I&E contends that the ALJ’s second Conclusion of Law – which states there “is no evidence that a driver of Yellow Cab improperly refused taxi service” – is erroneous.  I&E argues that it provided credible witness and record evidence to support its allegations but that the ALJ, without reason, ignored this evidence.  Exc. at 5.

In reply to the first Exception, the Company argues that the crux of this matter is whether its driver was available at the time he was approached for service by Dr. Hooker.  According to the Respondent, the ALJ found Mr. Jones’ testimony to be credible and supported by the record.  Thus, the Company argues, I&E failed to refute that Mr. Jones had already accepted a fare when Dr. Hooker requested service.  Further, the Respondent argues that I&E did not allege a failure to provide taxi service in a timely manner to Dr. Hooker.  R. Exc. at 4-5.

In response to the second Exception, the Company argues that I&E did not object to any of the Findings of Fact supporting the ALJ’s conclusion finding no evidence of improper refusal to provide taxi service.  According to the Respondent, the ALJ evaluated the credibility and the weight of the evidence and correctly determined there was ample evidence to support the conclusion of the driver being unavailable to provide service to Dr. Hooker.  As such, the Respondent claims it was proper to conclude there was no failure by the Company to provide service.  R. Exc. at 7.
 
Disposition
	
		Upon review of the record, we agree with the ALJ’s findings pertaining to the unavailability of the Company’s driver to provide service to Dr. Hooker on the morning of June 22, 2011.  Mr. Jones testified that, prior to arriving at the Amtrak Station, and before Dr. Hooker approached the driver to request service, he had already accepted a fare to pick up a passenger at the Renaissance Hotel on Sixth Avenue in downtown Pittsburgh for transport to the airport.  Tr. at 41.  When Mr. Jones learned that Dr. Hooker wanted to go to Regent Square, which was about twenty-five minutes from downtown Pittsburgh in the morning rush hour traffic, the driver told him he could not offer service.  Tr. at 40, 43.  Further, Mr. Jones testified that, if he had taken Dr. Hooker to Regent Square, he would have been almost an hour late in picking up his fare at the Renaissance Hotel.  Tr. at 43, 46.  There is no evidence of I&E impeaching or attempting to refute this testimony pertaining to the driver’s acceptance of a passenger fare prior to Dr. Hooker requesting service from the driver.[footnoteRef:3]  Thus, there is no apparent dispute as to Mr. Jones’ credibility regarding his unavailability to provide service to Dr. Hooker.  [3:  	The record evidence is consistent with this testimony.  According to the phone records, Dr. Hooker’s last call to the Company was at 6:47 a.m. I&E Exh. 1.  Sometime thereafter, Mr. Jones arrived at the Amtrak Station and Dr. Hooker approached the taxi and requested service.  Tr. at 4.  After declining service, Mr. Jones proceeded to pick up the passenger at the Renaissance Hotel on Sixth Street.  Tr. at 42.  The driver’s log sheet lists a fare originating at Sixth Street at 7:30 a.m. with arrival at the airport at 8:00 a.m.  I&E Exh. 2.  ] 


Accordingly, we find no error in the ALJ’s determination that the Company’s driver was unavailable for service and that no violation of Regulation 29.313(a), 52 Pa. Code § 29.313(a), occurred.  Thus, we shall deny the Exceptions, which pertain to this aspect of the Initial Decision.  

We disagree, however, with the ALJ’s conclusion that I&E did not allege a failure to provide taxi service in a timely manner to Dr. Hooker.  In its Amended Complaint, I&E alleged that the Company failed to furnish and maintain efficient and reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.[footnoteRef:4]  In its New Matter, the Company averred that it rendered service to Dr. Hooker without unreasonable delay on the date and time in question.  New Matter at 2.  I&E denied this specific New Matter allegation.  Reply to New Matter at 1.  Moreover, during the hearing, I&E presented evidence pertaining to the issue of failure to provide reasonable service to Dr. Hooker.[footnoteRef:5]  Thus, we shall consider whether the Company violated Section 1501 independent of any determination of a violation of Regulation 29.313(a). [4:  	Section 1501 provides in pertinent part: “Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service….  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.”  66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1501.]  [5:  	I&E cites to Dr. Hooker’s testimony that: he called the Company four times in the space of an hour to request service; when he approached Mr. Jones’ taxi to ask for service, the driver first asked Dr. Hooker where he was going; after learning of Dr. Hooker’s intended destination, the driver refused to provide service stating that he already had another fare; he waited another half-hour for the Company to send a cab before giving up and walking to a bus stop; he took the bus home, got his car and returned to the Amtrak Station to pick up his wife and their luggage; the entire process took approximately two to two and one-half hours; and this was not the first time he had a complaint with the Company.  Exc. at 3; Tr. at 6.] 


The Commonwealth Court in Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 630 A.2d 971, 973 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) (internal citations omitted), stated: 

Due process in matters before the Commission requires that a party be afforded reasonable notice of the nature of allegations against it so that the party can prepare a suitable defense. … This Court has held that the Commission violated due process rights when it assessed liability by determining an issue which the utility had not been afforded a reasonable opportunity to address at an evidentiary hearing. 

Further, the Commonwealth Court explained that, if the Commission has not afforded a fair hearing to a party, a remand for further action is necessary for fulfillment of the administrative process.  Id.  

		The Commission has previously determined that the failure to provide timely taxi service may constitute unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501.  See, Pa. PUC v. Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, Docket No. C-2012-2219127 (Final Order entered May 31, 2013) (caller waited over two hours before a taxi driver provided service); and Pa. PUC v. Posten Taxi, Inc., 95 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (Order entered January 4, 2001) (delay of fifty-two minutes in picking up a blind passenger who had called for service resulted in a violation of Section 1501).
  
Here, there is no question that the Company was provided sufficient notice in the Amended Complaint that it would need to defend against allegations of unreasonable service under Section 1501.  Although specific allegations of failure to provide timely service to Dr. Hooker were not set forth in the Amended Complaint, we believe that the Company, upon reasonable investigation of the claims, should have expected that this related issue would have been raised at the hearing.  In fact, the Company felt compelled to set forth a New Matter allegation specifically denying this claim.  New Matter at 2.  During the hearing, Dr. Hooker testified about his repeated attempts to obtain service from the Company and its ultimate failure to provide any service to him.  Tr. at 6.  The Company had the opportunity to present evidence to rebut this testimony but did not do so.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  	This case is also distinguishable from the facts in Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC.  In Pocono Water, the Commission assessed a penalty for violating a prior Commission order for failure to render reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  The Commonwealth Court reversed, holding that, although the utility was on notice that it would have to defend the adequacy and reasonableness of its service pursuant to Section 1501, the utility did not have notice that it should prepare to defend its actions with respect to the specific requirements of the prior order.  Pocono Water, 630 A.2d at 973-974.  Here, the Section 1501 allegations relate directly to the Company’s responsibility to provide adequate and reasonable service to Dr. Hooker on the date and time in question as set forth in the Amended Complaint.  ] 

  
  It is undisputed that Dr. Hooker made four calls to the Company between 6:05 a.m. and 6:47 a.m. to request taxi service.  With respect to each call, Dr. Hooker testified:  “A lady answered every time.  And I told her we were trying to get a cab at the station.  She said, I’ll tell her.  I didn’t know what she meant by that.  Perhaps she meant the dispatcher.”  Tr. at 7.  Sometime after the fourth call to the Company, Mr. Jones arrived to drop off a passenger at the Amtrak Station.  After being declined service by Mr. Jones, Dr. Hooker waited another half hour before giving up and taking a bus to his home to retrieve his car and return to the Amtrak Station to pick up his wife and luggage.  There is no evidence of what action, if any, the Company took in response Dr. Hooker’s four calls for service.  We find that the Company’s actions of failing to respond to Dr. Hooker’s repeated calls for service and by requiring him to wait nearly an hour and a half before seeking another form of transportation constituted unreasonable service.  Therefore, we conclude that I&E has satisfied its burden of proof with respect to the violation of Section 1501.[footnoteRef:7] [7:  	I&E’s first Exception includes an argument that it has satisfied its burden of proof in this case.  We shall grant this Exception with respect to the Section 1501 allegations.  ] 


Having found that the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code, we must next determine if a civil penalty should be imposed.  The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.

The first factor to consider is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.   In this matter, Dr. Hooker made repeated calls for service, which was never provided.  Although he had the ability to find another form of transportation, another customer in that situation could have been left stranded for an even longer period of time.  Given the serious nature of this service violation, we believe a higher penalty is warranted. 

The second factor is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  Here, there were no allegations of property damage or personal injury.  Further, there is no indication that Dr. Hooker suffered any financial consequences as a result of the service violations.  Thus, we conclude that the Company’s actions did not result in consequences of a serious nature which would warrant a higher penalty under this factor.  
  
The third factor is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  “When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  The evidence of record indicates that the Company’s actions in this instance reflected negligence rather than intentional conduct.  We conclude, therefore, that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty.  

The fourth factor is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, there was no evidence submitted by the Company that it has taken any measures to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Accordingly, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty. 

The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this instance, Dr. Hooker and his wife were the only customers impacted by the Company’s actions.  

The sixth factor is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  “An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  In the Amended Complaint, I&E claimed that during 2010 to 2011, the Commission issued sixty-four complaints against the Company, of which twenty-eight were for similar violations of the Commission’s Regulations.  Further, I&E alleged the Commission issued an additional fifteen complaints against the Company in the first half of 2012, of which six were for similar violations.  Amended Complaint at 1.  The Company admitted to receiving sixty-four Commission-issued complaints from 2010 to 2012, but claimed that over half of the alleged violations were withdrawn, settled or won by the Company after a hearing.  Further, the Respondent argued that the percentage of alleged violations in relation to the total number of service trips by its drivers during this time period was insignificant.  Answer at 2.[footnoteRef:8]  Upon our review of the Complaints filed against the Company since 2010, we have determined that the Commission has imposed fines in nineteen proceedings for various violations of the Commission’s Regulations.  Accordingly, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty.   [8:  	The Company did not present evidence to support its allegations pertaining to the total number of service trips during the time-period in question.] 


The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  “Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  This case was fully litigated, but there is no indication of bad faith or active concealment of violations.

The eighth factor is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar situations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9), and the tenth factor is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

Given the serious nature of the allegations in this case, as well as consideration of all of the above factors taken collectively, we find that a civil penalty of $500 is warranted and appropriate.  We find that this amount will be sufficient to deter future violations and is consistent with our prior decisions as well as the Code. 

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Exceptions, in part, grant them, in part, and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement are denied, in part, and granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Formal Complaint of the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement against the Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.

4. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, by sending a certified check or money order payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

5. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

6. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

7. That, upon receipt of the payment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, this proceeding be marked closed. 

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: February 6, 2014

ORDER ENTERED:  February 6, 2014
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